•  Net revenue of $335.6 million, a decrease of 7.3% over fiscal 2008 net revenue of $361.8 million.

 •  Product revenue of $273.8 million, a decrease of 9.4% from fiscal 2008 product revenue of $302.3 million.

 •  Service revenue of $61.8 million, an increase of 3.8% from fiscal 2008 service revenue of $59.5 million.

 •  Total gross margin was 56.8% of net revenue in fiscal 2009 (including share-based compensation expense of $0.5 million), compared to 56.7%
in fiscal 2008 (including share-based compensation expense of $0.7 million).

•  Net income was $2.8 million in fiscal 2009 (including share-based compensation expense of $3.9 million and restructuring charge of $2.2

million), a decrease from net income of $8.4 million in fiscal 2008 (including share-based compensation expense of $5.1 million and
restructuring charge of $0.9 million).

•  Cash flow provided by operating activities was $4.7 million, compared to cash flow provided by operating activities of $16.2 million in fiscal
2008, a decrease of $11.5 million. Cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and marketable securities were $127.4 million as of
June 28, 2009, a decrease of $98.3 million, primarily as a result of the stock repurchase described above, compared to $225.7 million as of
June 29, 2008.

33

Table of Contents

Net Revenue
The following table presents net product and service revenue for the fiscal years 2009, 2008 and 2007 (dollars in thousands):

  Year Ended
  June 28,

2009
  % of Net

Revenues
 June 29,

2008
  % of Net

Revenues
 July 1,

2007
  % of Net

Revenues
Net Revenue:

Product   $ 273,772  81.59%  $ 302,313  83.60%  $ 280,497  81.82%
Service   61,787  18.41%   59,522  16.40%   62,337  18.18%

Total net revenue   $ 335,559  100.00%  $ 361,835  100.00%  $ 342,834  100.00%

Product revenue was $273.8 million in fiscal 2009, a decrease of 9.4% over fiscal 2008 product revenue of $302.3 million. The decrease was primarily
due to lower sales volumes mainly as a result of the weakness in the U. S. economy.

Product revenue was $302.3 million in fiscal 2008, an increase of 7.8% over fiscal 2007 product revenue of $280.5 million. The increase was primarily
due to increases in stackable product revenue of $26.2 million offset by a decrease in modular product revenue of $7.7 million.

Service revenue was $61.8 million in fiscal 2009, an increase of 3.8% over fiscal 2008 service revenue of $59.5 million. The increase was primarily due